
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; 

Terms of Reference   
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2015   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
5. Update on Treasury Management Activity   (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
6. The Council's Annual Governance Statement 

2014/15   
 

 Report to follow.  
 
7. The Council's Code of Corporate Governance   (Pages 33 - 56) 

 
8. Internal Audit Service annual report to Lancashire 

County Council for 2014/15   
 

 Report to follow.  
 
9. External audit update report    

 Report to follow.  
 
10. Response of Chair of Audit Committee to Grant 

Thornton request for information to support its 
compliance with International Standards on 
Auditing   

(Pages 57 - 62) 



 
11. External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund 

Audit Plan 2014-15   
(Pages 63 - 80) 

 
12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 28 September 2015 at 2.00pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
14. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
15. Whistleblowing, Counter- Fraud and Special 

Investigations Annual Report 2014/15   
(Pages 81 - 92) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services  

County Hall 
Preston 
 

 



 
 





 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Audit and Governance Committee  
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of Reference 
 (Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Legal and Democratic Services 
chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 
i. the new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 
 Annual Meeting; 
 
ii. the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee; and 
  
iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 21 May 2015 approved the constitution 
of the committee on the basis of 4 members of the Labour Group, 4 members of the 
Conservative Group and 1 Liberal Democrat Group member.  The following 
members were appointed by
[...]
ity and outcomes.  
  
9.    To consider the head of internal audit's annual report and opinion.  
  
10.  To consider the external auditor's annual plan.  
  
11.  To consider periodic reports on external auditor's work.  
  
12.  To consider the external auditor's annual audit letter.  
 
 
 

Page 3



Appendix A 

 

Financial statements  
  
13.  To consider and approve the audited financial statements of the county  

council and its group subsidiaries and associates.  
  
14.  To consider and approve the audited financial statements of Lancashire 

County Pension Fund.  
  
Treasury management  
  
15.  To review the council's treasury management strategy and policies.  
  
16.  To consider periodic reports of treasury management activity.  
  
Meetings  
  
17.  The Audit Committee will meet at least four times a year 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th April, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Clare Pritchard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Brown 
D Clifford 
K Brown 
C Dereli 
 

G Driver 
A Schofield 
V Taylor 
B Winlow 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Ian Young – Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Damon Lawrenson – Interim Director of Financial Resources 
Abigail Leech – Head of Service Corporate Finance 
Ruth Lowry – Head of Service Internal Audit  
Ian Rushworth – Audit Manager 
Debbie Bonser – Information Governance Manager 
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton 
Caroline Stead – Grant Thornton 
Garth Harbison – Committee Support Officer 
 
1. Apologies 

 
None received. 
 
 
2. Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee 

 
Resolved:  That the appointment of County Councillor C Pritchard and County 
Councillor T Brown as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee respectively be 
noted. 
 
 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None decl
[...]
l at its 
meeting in June. Any comments on the draft Code which Members may have 
should be provided to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services.  
 

Page 6



 
 

The Committee were also asked to consider and comment on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15 which would be presented for approval 
at the Committee's meeting in June. 
 
The Committee was informed that there was still further work to be done with the 
AGS which would also need to reflect the Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2015 which would include her opinion on the 
Council's internal controls which had been subject to audit during the year.  
 
In relation to  Emerging Governance Issues, Members commented on the 
importance of ensuring that an effective risk management system was embedded 
in the Council and were informed that Management Team had made 
arrangements for a risk workshop facilitated  by Grant Thornton and that this 
work would inform the creation of a risk register. Once created this would be the 
subject of regular updates both to Management Team and Members, including 
the Audit and Governance Committee.   
 
Resolved: That the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the draft revised Code of Corporate Governance for the County 
Council and that any comments should be made to the Director of 
Governance, Finance and Public Services; 

 
2. Noted that a final version of the draft Code would be brought to the next 

meeting of the Committee in June for approval with a recommendation that 
once adopted the Code will be reviewed on an annual basis;  
 

3. Noted that a revised  Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 would be 
presented to the Committee at its meeting in June and that any comments 
on the draft AGS should be made to the Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

 
6. Internal Audit Service Progress Report 

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Service Progress Report for the 
period to mid-March 
[...]

County Council for 2014/15  

 
 
 
 
9. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Update Report 

 
Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented an update report including 
progress to date with the 2014/15 audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) 
conclusion and other work.  
 
The outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee throughout the year. The report also provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments .  
 
 
Resolved: That the Committee note the update report. 
 
 
10. Urgent Business 

 

Page 10



 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Tuesday 30th 
June 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2015  

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Update on Treasury Management Activity 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Damon Lawrenson, Interim Director of Financial Resources 
01772 534715 
Damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk 
Mike Jensen, lead officer 
01772 538871 
Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report set out at Appendix ' 'is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities in 2014/15.  Management activities are regulated by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
and it is best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular basis.  
 
This review includes: 
 

- A review of the economic conditions during 2014/15  
- Borrowing activity 
- Investment activity 
- Actual results measured against 2014/15 Prudential Indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators. 
   
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the review of treasury management activities for 
2014/1
[...]
ouncil re-financed £573m of short term borrowing as part 
of the treasury strategy to take advantage of very low interest rates. 

 

• Total borrowing at 31 March 2015 was £1.036bn, an increase of £220m from 
the previous year. This was entirely due to the refinancing of the former 
Waste PFI contract. 

 

• Overall the average interest rate paid on borrowing was 2.05% per annum. 
 

• The total return on the investment portfolios for the 2014/15 financial year was 
9.32% on an average investment balance of £864.961m. 
 

• In total, the capital financing charges showed a surplus in-year of £69m. 
 

• Credit risk is controlled through only dealing with very high quality investment 
counterparties. The average credit rating throughout the year has been AA, 
well above the target A+ rating. 

 

• Liquidity is a priority for the council to ensure day to day obligations can be 
met. The council held £107m as cash and cash equivalents on 31 March 2015 
along with a further £361m in bonds which are available for sale at current 
market prices should further liquidity be required.  

 

• All Treasury Management activities in year comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and none of the Prudential Indicators have been breached during the 
financial year 2014/15. 
 

  

Page 15



 
 

3. Economic Summary 2014/15 
 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth of 3% in 2014 was indicative of a more 
positive outlook for the UK economy as a result of a buoyant services sector, 
supplemented by positive contributions from the production and construction sectors.  

Annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation fell to zero for the year to March 2015, 
down from 1.6% a year earlier.  The key driver was the fall in the oil price (which fell 
to its lowest level since March 2009) and a steep drop in wholesale energy prices; 
extra momentum came from supermarket competition resulting in lower food prices. 
Bank of England Governor Mark Carney wrote an open letter to the Chancellor in 
F
[...]
.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
v
e
ra
g
e
 R
a
te
 o
f 
In
v
e
st
m
e
n
ts

Average Credit Risk Score - Valued Weighted Average

Average Rate vs Credit Risk (value-weighted) - Client Type

English County Lancashire CC - 31/03/2015

LOW RISK

HIGH RETURN

P
a
g
e
 3

1



 
 

 

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
v
e
ra
g
e
 R
a
te
 o
f 
In
v
e
st
m
e
n
ts

Average Credit Risk Score - Time Weighted Average

Average Rate vs Credit Risk (time-weighted) 

Benchmarking Lancashire CC - 31/03/2015

LOW RISK

HIGH RETURN

P
a
g
e
 3

2



 
 

Audit and Governance Committee  
Meeting to be held on 30 June 2015 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
The Council's Code of Corporate Governance  
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Roy Jones, (01704 533619 
Roy.jones@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services (01772) 534676 
paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Committee at its meeting in April considered a draft revised Code of Corporate 
Governance for the County Council.  
 
The Committee decided to note the draft revised Code of Corporate Governance 
and that a final version of the draft Code would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee in June for approval with a recommendation that once adopted the Code 
will be reviewed on an annual basis.   
 
A draft revised version of the Code of Corporate Governance is presented for the 
Committee's consideration at Appendix 'A'.  
  
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the further draft revised Code of Corporate 
Governance for recommendation for approval by the Cabinet and Full Council, and 
recommend that once adopted the Code be reviewed by the County Council every 
year. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The County Council has previously approved and adopted a Code of Corporate 
Governance.  The Code was adopted in January 2008 and has not been reviewed 
since.  A commitment in the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 was to 
review the Code during 2014/15. 
 
CIPFA and the Society of Local Authority of Chief Executives (SOLACE) have 
provided best practice guidance on establishing a local Code of Corporate 
Governance: Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 
document.  The Code should articulate the expected standards, principles and 
values by which Lancashire County Council Officers and Members will operate. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

There should be clear links between the principles of the Code, and the governance 
framework of strategies, policies and procedures which underpin the Code.   
 
The Committee in April considered an initial draft of a revised Code and noted that it 
should be consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework which 
defines six core principles, each supported by sub-principles that should underpin 
the governance framework of a local authority.  The revised Code is in a new format 
including sources of evidence providing clarity for Members, Officers and 
stakeholders about how the organisation uses the principles of the Code in practice.  
 
The draft revised Code included an Action Plan and the Committee was informed 
that this would be updated when the Code was presented for final approval at its 
meeting in June.  The Committee noted the draft revised Code of Corporate 
Governance for the County Council and asked that any comments should be made 
to the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services. 
 
The Committee also noted that a final version of the draft Code would be brought to 
this Committee meeting for approval with a recommendation that once adopted the 
Code will be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
A draft revised Code including an updated Action Plan is set out at Appendix 'A' for 
the Committee's consideration.  
 
Once approved by the Committee the Code will be submitted to Cabinet and Full 
Council for approval. The Code will then be widely communic
[...]
 
arrangements, it is required formally to update this understanding annually. 
 
The chair of the Audit and Governance Committee has been asked to provide 
information in respect of Lancashire County Council relating to fraud and internal 
control. 

 
A response has been prepared for consideration by the committee and is attached at 
Appendix 'A'. The letter from Grant Thornton is attached at Appendix 'B'. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



 

 
Implications 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This letter will provide supporting evidence to Grant Thornton in determining its 
opinion on the financial statements of the County Council for 2014/15.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/ Service/ 

Ext  
Letter from Grant Thornton 16 June 2015  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:  

N/A 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business. 

 
 

County Councillor T Brown 
Audit and Governance Committee Chair 
Lancashire County Council 
PO Box 100 
Preston 
PR1 0LD 
 
16 June 2015 

Dear County Councillor Brown 

Lancashire County Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund Financial 

Statements for the year end 31 March 2015 

Understanding how the Audit and Governance Committee gains assurance 

from management 

To comply with International Auditing Standards, each year we need to confirm our 
understanding of how the Audit and Governance Committee gains assurance over specific 
management processes and arrangements. 


[...]
Summary 
 

The Annual Audit Plan sets out  the nature and scope of work that the Authority's 
external auditor will carry out to discharge its statutory responsibilities, compliant 
with the Audit Commission Act 1998 (the Act) and the Code of Audit Practice for 
Local Government. 
 
This audit plan is specific to the financial year 2014/15 and sets out in broad terms 
the programme of work required to: 
 

•  give a financial opinion on whether the financial statements: 
 

− give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 
March 2015 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended; and 

− have been prepared in accordance with proper accounting practice. 
 

The Audit Plan, setting out the process that underpin the audit is at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the External Audit plan for the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2014/15, and the fees therein. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is the external auditor's Annual Audit Plan for the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund. The plan sets out the main risk areas which the 
audit will focus on, including: 
 

• the two default risks as highlighted in ISA+315 applicable to all audits on the 
revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions and management override of 
controls; 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



 

 

• the risk of incorrect valuations on Level 3 investments, which by their nature require 
a significant degree of judgement to reach an appropriate valuation at year end; 
and 
 

• other key risks areas around member data, investments, contributions and benefits 
payable. 
 

The fee for the audit of the pension fund has been set at £34,169, which is the scale 
fee set by the Audit Commission.  A fee of £1,737 is set to cover the IAS19 assurance 
work which is subject to separate approval from the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited. Please note the total audit fee is the same as
[...]
on outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 82



Page 83

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government

Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the

exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2015
	5 Update on Treasury Management Activity
	Update on Treasury Management Activity Appendix A

	7 The Council's Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix A

	10 Response of Chair of Audit Committee to Grant Thornton request for information to support its compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2014-15
	Appendix A

	15 Whistleblowing, Counter- Fraud and Special Investigations Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Brown 
D Clifford 
C Dereli 
J Gibson 
 

A Schofield 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
D Whipp 
 

County Councillors J Gibson, D Westley and D Whipp replaced County 
Councillors C Pritchard, G Driver and B Winlow respectively at this meeting.  
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Ian Young – Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Damon Lawrenson – Interim Director of Financial Resources 
Abigail Leech – Head of Service Corporate Finance 
Ruth Lowry – Head of Service Internal Audit  
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton 
Caroline Stead – Grant Thornton 
Chris Mather - Democratic Services Manager 
Roy Jones – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
The Committee agreed to alter the agenda running order with item 6 (The 
Council's Annual Governance Statement 2014/15) being taken after item 8 
(Internal Audit Service annual report to Lancashire County Council for 2014/15).    
 
1.   Apologies 

 
None. 
 
2.   Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference 
 

Resolved: That,    
 
i. The appointment of County Councillors T Brown and D Clifford as Chair and 

Deputy Chair respectively of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
2015/16 be noted. 

 



 

2 
 

ii. The membership of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2015/16 be 
noted. 

 
iii. The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee be noted. 
 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2015 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2015 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
5.   Update on Treasury Management Activity 

 
The Committee considered a review of Treasury Management activities in 
2014/15.  Management activities were regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and it was best practice to review treasury management activities on a regular 
basis. 
 
The review included: 
 

 A review of the economic conditions during 2014/15; 

 Borrowing activity; 

 Investment activity; and  

 Actual results measured against 2014/15 Prudential indicators and 
Treasury Management Indicators 

 
The following summary of treasury management activities in 2014/15 was 
presented: 
  

 The council re-financed £573m of short term borrowing as part of the 
treasury strategy to take advantage of very low interest rates. 

 Total borrowing at 31 March 2015 was £1.036bn, an increase of £220m 
from the previous year. This was entirely due to the refinancing of the 
former Waste PFI contract. 

 Overall the average interest rate paid on borrowing was 2.05% per annum. 

 The total return on the investment portfolios for the 2014/15 financial year 
was 9.32% on an average investment balance of £864.961m. 

 In total, the capital financing charges showed a surplus in-year of £69m. 

 Credit risk was controlled through only dealing with very high quality 
investment counterparties. The average credit rating throughout the year 
has been AA, well above the target A+ rating. 

 Liquidity was a priority for the council to ensure day to day obligations can 
be met. The council held £107m as cash and cash equivalents on 31 
March 2015 along with a further £361m in bonds which were  available for 
sale at current market prices should further liquidity be required.  



 

3 
 

 All Treasury Management activities in year complied with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice and none of the Prudential Indicators had been breached 
during the financial year 2014/15. 

 
Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities in 2014/15 be 
noted. 
 
6.   The Council's Code of Corporate Governance 

 
The Committee considered a draft revised Code of Corporate Governance for the 
County Council.   
 
Members were reminded that the existing Code had not been reviewed since its 
adoption by the County Council in 2008 and that the Council's Annual 
Governance Statement for 2013/14 included a commitment to review the Code 
during 2014/15.  
 
An initial draft of a revised Code had been presented to the Committee in April 
2015 and a final version of the draft Code was now presented at Appendix 'A'.  It 
was noted that the revised Code included an updated Action Plan and sources of 
evidence to provide clarity about how the Council used the principles of the Code 
in practice.   
 
The Committee was informed that the revised Code of Corporate Governance 
would need to be agreed by the Committee and recommended to Full Council for 
approval.  Once adopted it was proposed that the Code be reviewed on an 
annual basis with an update on actions being presented to the Committee in early 
2016. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the draft revised Code of Corporate Governance, as set out at 

Appendix 'A' be agreed and recommended to the Full Council for approval.  
 
ii.        That the Full Council be recommended to agree to the Code of Corporate   

Governance being reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
7.   Internal Audit Service annual report to Lancashire County Council 

for 2014/15 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit annual report for 2014/15.    
     
The report summarised the work of the Internal Audit Service during 2014/15 and 
the key themes arising in relation to internal control, governance and risk 
management across the council. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Head of Internal Audit could provide no 
overall assurance for 2014/15. The level of assurance provided had gradually 
deteriorated since 2010 and in light of the exceptional circumstances of the last 



 

4 
 

two years, which were expected to continue into 2015/16, the Internal Audit 
Service had been unable to complete a risk-based programme of work in 2014/15 
to support an opinion on the council's overall framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  
 
It was noted that at the Management Team's request internal audit work during 
2014/15 had been directed towards re-assessing key areas of control 
weaknesses and following up the actions agreed by management to improve 
controls across a number of systems and services identified in earlier years' 
reviews. A senior member of the team had also been seconded out of the Internal 
Audit Service from September 2014 onwards to support management in 
assessing the actions taken in key risk areas. 
 
This work having been undertaken, the Head of Internal Audit was able to provide 
substantial assurance that, with only one exception, appropriate efforts had been 
made to rectify the controls over all areas of high and moderate risk. Substantial 
assurance had also been provided that the controls over two high risk financial 
systems – general ledger and treasury management – as well as the payroll and 
central accounts payable systems, were adequately designed and operating 
effectively. 
 
Council officers and the External Auditor responded to questions raised by the 
Committee in relation to the gradual deterioration in the level of assurance 
provided by the Head of Internal Audit, the targeted work on behalf of the 
Council's Management Team and the effects and implications of the Council's 
transformation programme and general downsizing, as well as the support and 
training that would be made available to the new Heads of Service. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit annual report to the authority for 2014/15, as 
set out at Appendix 'A' to the report now presented, be noted. 
 
8.   The Council's Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

 
The Committee considered a draft revised version of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2014/15. 
 
An initial draft was presented to the Committee in March 2015.  The Committee 
was informed that officers had now revised the draft AGS to incorporate the 
opinions expressed in the Internal Auditor's annual report, the Council's response 
to the emerging governance issues and other relevant issues.  The revised AGS 
was presented at Appendix 'A'. 
 
In particular, the Committee's attention was drawn to the following: 
 

• Once embedded it was hoped that the new Income and Debt 
Management Policy would result in a substantial assurance being 
given; 



 

5 
 

• Improvements in the Council's Information Governance arrangements 
had resulted in the Council achieving 94% compliance with the NHS 
toolkit; 

• It was important that a systematic approach to identifying strategic 
risks and opportunities was embedded across the Council.  Grant 
Thornton had facilitated a workshop to assist in this process.  The 
workshop had identified that whilst risk management happened "in 
practice", the lack of a clear and systematic corporate approach was a 
weakness;   

• A Risk and Opportunity map was being developed and work was in 
hand to set the right governance structures, to assign clear 
responsibilities and roles, to agree the corporate approach and to 
provide appropriate training.  

• Going forward it was proposed to present a quarterly risk update to 
Management Team, as well as monitoring reports to the Cabinet 
Committee for Performance Improvement and importantly to this 
Committee. Once a proposal for a corporate approach had been 
finalised, a report would be presented to the Committee for 
consultation; 

• Prior to the next meeting of the Committee a self-assessment exercise 
would be undertaken involving Committee Members and training 
arranged accordingly. 

 
Resolved:  

  
i. That the draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, as set out 

at Appendix 'A' now presented, be approved for inclusion in the draft 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

ii. It be noted that the Annual Governance Statement will be signed by the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council and published on the Council’s 
website following the final approval of the Statement of Accounts at the 
Committee's meeting on 28 September 2015.  

 
9.   External audit update report 

 
The Committee considered an External Audit update report including progress to 
date with the 2014/15 audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and 
other work. The report also provided additional information on emerging issues 
and developments. 
 
It was noted that further work needed to be undertaken and discussed with 
management prior to the final VFM conclusion.   
 
Resolved: That the External Audit update report be noted. 
 
10.   Response of Chair of Audit Committee to Grant Thornton request 

for information to support its compliance with International 
Standards on Auditing 



 

6 
 

 
The Committee considered a response to Grant Thornton's request for 
information to support its compliance with international standards on auditing and 
quality control. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee was asked to provide information in respect of 
Lancashire County Council relating to fraud and internal control. 

 

A response to the commission had been prepared for consideration by the 
Committee and was set out at Appendix 'A' to the report.  
 
Resolved:  That the response to Grant Thornton’s request for information to 
support its compliance with international standards on auditing and quality 
control, as set out at Appendix A to the report now presented, be approved and 
signed by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
11.   External Audit - Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan  

2014-15 
 

The Committee considered a report on the External Audit Plan for the audit of the 
Pension Fund for 2014/15. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the main risk areas which the audit would focus on and 
how the audit team plans to obtain the necessary assurances, including: 

 
• The two default risks as highlighted in ISA+315 applicable to all audits 

on the revenue cycle includes fraudulent transactions and 
management override of controls; 

 
• The risk of incorrect valuations on Level 3 investments, which by their 

nature required a significant degree of judgement to reach an 
appropriate valuation at year end; and 

 
• Other key risks areas around member data, investments, contributions 

and benefits payable. 
 

The Committee noted that the fee for the audit of the Pension Fund had been set 
at £35,906 and that the fee was the same as that charged in 2013/14.  
 
The Committee also noted that the Plan had been reported to Council's Pension 
Fund Committee on 27 March 2015 and that the Committee had raised no 
comments.    
 
The Committee was informed that the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 
2 July 2015 would be considering an update on the creation of an Asset and 
Liability Management Partnership with the London Pension Fund Authority.  A 
decision on whether to proceed with the development a detailed business case 
would be determined at that meeting.  It was confirmed that External Audit had 



 

7 
 

been in regular discussions with council officers on this matter and that these 
would continue should the Pension Fund Committee agree to proceed to the next 
stage.  
 
Resolved:  That the External Audit Plans for the audit of the County Pension 
Fund for 2014/15, and the fees therein, be agreed. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 28th 
September 2015 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
15.   Whistleblowing, Counter- Fraud and Special Investigations Annual 

Report 2014/15 
 

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information). 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Service annual whistleblowing, 
special investigations and counter-fraud report for 2014/15. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Service annual whistleblowing, special 
investigations and counter-fraud report for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 


